following this transactions, all losses transferred up to 31 December 2018 should be absorbed.  

Through this capital decrease, the share capital of the Company shall be reduced from one-hundred 

forty-seven million nine-hundred seventy-six thousand nine-hundred forty-six euro and eight-seven 

cent (EUR 147,976,946.87) to one-hundred eleven million fifty-six thousand nine-hundred thirty-two 

euro and zero cent (EUR 111,056,932.00), without cancellation of existing shares. The capital 

decrease shall be borne in the same way by each of the existing shares. Therefore, following the 

realisation of the capital decrease, each share shall represent an equal part of the share capital